Due to the nature of its operations, the Company is ex-

posed to various financial risks such as, market risk (fluc-

tuations of exchange rates, interest rates and of produc-

tion costs), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company’s

overall risk management program focuses on financial

market unpredictability and aims to minimize the poten-

tial negative impact on the Company’s financial perfor-

mance.

Risk management is carried out by the Company's main

financial department, which operates under certain rules

approved by the Board. The Board of Directors provides

instructions and guidelines on general risk management

and special instructions on managing specific risks such

as currency risk, interest rate risk and credit risk.

(a) Market risk

Foreign currency risk

The main bulk of the Company’s operations are con-

ducted within the Euro zone. Company exposure to ex-

change rate (FX) risk derives from existing or expected

cash flows in foreign currency (GBP). Part of the expo-

sure to exchange rate risk is hedged using futures and

options.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis to EUR/GBP changes

GBP strength-
ens against

EUR

Profit before
Taxes effect

1/1-30/9/2019
 +5%  163.756
 -5%  163.756)

1/1-30/9/2018
 +5%  67.599
 -5%  67.599

Interest rate risk

The Company has not capitalized significant interest-re-

lated assets, therefore operating income and operating

cash flows are substantially independent of changes in

market interest rates.

The loans of the Company are related to either floating

rates or fixed rates. The company does not use financial

derivatives. The interest rate risk relates primarily to

long-term loans. Loans with variable interest rates ex-

pose the Company to cash flow risk. Loans issued at

fixed rates expose the Company to risk of changes in fair

value.

A policy of retaining loans with variable interest rate is